Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 and all other applicable provisions, if any under the Companies Act, 2013 and Article 34 of the 
Articles of Association of the Company, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 75,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy Five Crores only) divided into 37,50,00,000 (Thirty Seven Crores Fifty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two 
only) each to Rs. 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninty Crores only) divided into 45,00,00,000 (Forty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees 
Two only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13(1) and all other applicable provisions, if any under the Companies 
Act, 2013, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended and replaced by the following Clause 
hereunder:

V. 	 THE AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninty Crores only) divided into 45,00,00,000 (Forty 
Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/-(Rupees Two only) each with a power to increase and reduce the capital for the time being into 
several classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges or conditions as

[...]

6 of the Notice for approval of the members by way of an Ordinary Resolution.

Item No. 7

To increase the authorized share capital of the Company.
Keeping in view of the proposed acquisition plans to be implemented by the Company, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company from Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crores only) divided into 37,50,00,000 (Thirty Seven Crores Fifty Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two only) each to Rs. 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninty Crores only) divided into 45,00,00,000 (Forty Five Crores) Equity 
Shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two only) each.”

The Proposed increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company requires the approval of the members in the General Meeting. Consequent 
upon the increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company, its Memorandum of Association also requires alteration so as to reflect the

[...]

Dubai, primary business activity is Electrical & Electronics, Spare parts trading.

Share Capital

As of Financial Year ended on March 31, 2025, the authorised share capital of the Company is ` 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crores 
only) divided into 37,50,00,000 (Thirty-Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ` 02/- (Rupees Two only) each and the paid-up capital is ` 
48,20,23,120/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores Twenty Lakhs Twenty-Three Thousand One Hundred and Twenty only) divided into 24,10,11,560 
(Twenty-Four Crores Ten Lakhs Eleven Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty) equity shares of ` 02/- (Rupees Two only) each.

On June 26, 2024 Company has allotted 1,95,65,217 Equity Shares of ` 02/- (Rupees Two only) each at a price of ` 46/- (Rupees Forty-Six 
only) each including the premium of ` 44/- (Rupees Forty-Four only) each to the Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs) through Qualified Institutional 
Placement (QIP). With this allotment, the authorised share capital of the Company remains same, i.e. ` 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five 
Crores Only) divided into 37,50,00,000 (Thirty-Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ` 02/- (Rupees Two only) each and the paid-up capital 
was increased from ` 44,28,92,686/- (Rupees Forty-Four Crores Twenty-Eight Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Six only) 
divided into 22,14,46,343 (Twenty-Two Crores Fourteen Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Three Hundred and Forty-Three) equity shares of ` 02/- 
(Rupees Two only) each to ` 48,20,23,120/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores Twenty Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand One Hundred and Twenty only) 

divided into 24,10,11,560 (Twenty-Four Crores Ten Lakhs Eleven Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty) equity shares of ` 02/- (Rupees Two only) 
each.

Transfer to reserves

For the financial year ended March 31, 2025, the Company has not transferred any amount to General Reserves and Surplus Account.

Dividend

The Company has not declared any dividend during the year.